
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda 
Safer Neighbourhoods and Active 
Communities Scrutiny Board 
 

Tuesday, 12 September 2023 at 5.45 pm 
In the Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
 

  
1   Apologies for Absence 

 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

 
2   Declarations of Interest 

 
Members to declare any interests and party whips 
in relation to matters to be discussed at the 
meeting. 
 

 

 
3   Additional Items of Business 

 
To determine whether there are any additional 
items of business to be considered as a matter of 
urgency. 
 

 

 
4   Neighbourhood Partnerships Team Update 

 
To consider and comment upon the update in 
relation to the development of the Neighbourhood 
Partnerships Team. 
 
 
 
 

7 - 42 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1



 

5   Haden Hill Leisure Centre Rebuild Options 
 
To consider and comment upon the three 
presented options for the rebuild of Haden Hill 
Leisure Centre within the financial envelope 
available. 
 

43 - 60 

 
6   Future Provision of Leisure Services 

 
To consider and comment upon the settlement of 
the Future Provision of Leisure Services until 
2027. 
 

61 - 66 

 
7   Safer Neighbourhoods and Active 

Communities Scrutiny Action Tracker 
 
To consider and note progress on the 
implementation of actions and recommendations.  
 

67 - 76 

 
8   Work Programme 2023- 24 and Cabinet 

Forward Plan 
 
Standing item to consider the work programme of 
the Board and the Cabinet Forward Plan.  
 

77 - 98 

 

Page 2



 

Shokat Lal 
Chief Executive 
Sandwell Council House 
Freeth Street 
Oldbury 
West Midlands 
 
Distribution 
Councillor Fenton (Chair) 
Councillors Lewis (Vice- Chair), Davies, Dhatt, Fisher, Khan, Maycock, 
Shaeen, Trumpeter, Webb, Younis and Brown (Co- opted Member) 
 
Contact: democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 3

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk


 

Information about meetings in Sandwell 
 

 
 

If you are attending the meeting and require assistance to 
access the venue, please contact Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk). 
 

 
 

If the fire alarm sounds, please follow the instructions of the 
officers present and leave the building by the nearest exit. 
 

 
 

Only people invited to speak at a meeting may do so.  
Everyone at the meeting is expected to be respectful and listen 
to the discussion. 

 
 

Agendas with reports with exempt information should be 
treated as private and confidential.  It is your responsibility to 
ensure that any such reports are kept secure.  After the 
meeting confidential papers should be disposed of in a secure 
way. 
 

 
 

This meeting may be recorded and broadcast on the Internet.  
If this is the case, it will be confirmed at the meeting and 
further information will be provided.  
 
 

 
 

You are allowed to use devices for the purposes of recording 
or reporting during the public session of the meeting.  When 
using your devices they must not disrupt the meeting – please 
ensure they are set to silent. 
 

 
 

Members who cannot attend the meeting should submit 
apologies by contacting Democratic Services 
(democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk) 
 

 

All agenda, reports, minutes for Sandwell Council’s meetings, 
councillor details and more are available from our website 

Page 4

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk
https://sandwell.moderngov.co.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


 

 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
 
Report to Safer Neighbourhoods and 
Active Communities Scrutiny Board 
 
 

12 September 2023 
 
 
Subject: Neighbourhood Partnerships Team  
Director: Director of Housing 

Director Gillian Douglas 
Contact Officer: Housing Services Manager, Nigel Collumbell 

nigel_collumbell@sandwell.gov.uk  
 
Business Manager – Community Partnerships, 
Manny Sehmbi 
manny_sehmbi@sandwell.gov.uk  
 
Neighbourhood Partnerships Coordinator,  
Marcia Sandel-Massey   
marcia_sandelmassey@sandwell.gov.uk  

 
1. Recommendations 
 
1.1 That the Board considers the update in relation to the development 

of the Neighbourhood Partnerships Team (NPT).  
 
2. Reasons for Recommendations  
 
2.1 Following a successful pilot in Rowley Regis and Wednesbury, a 

roll out across all six towns of Sandwell was implemented. 
 
 
 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4

mailto:nigel_collumbell@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:manny_sehmbi@sandwell.gov.uk
mailto:marcia_sandelmassey@sandwell.gov.uk


3. How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan? 
 

 

Best start in life for children and young people 
• Supporting to improve quality of life 
• Supporting children and young people to access 

services 
• Enabling services to be accessible 
• Supports development of grassroot services aligned to 

needs of children and young people locally 
 

 

People live well and age well 
• Support to improve quality of life through codesign of 

services  
• Reduce loneliness and isolation through creating local 

engagement opportunities and activities 
• Capacity building through community development 

activity, training and information  
• Improving health and wellbeing through developing 

local, accessible community activity, events and 
services 

• Supporting resident-led initiatives 
• More empowered communities through development of 

community-based support groups  
 

 

Strong resilient communities 
Through community development activity, it will strengthen 
communities and enable: 

• Stronger relationships between the council and tenants 
and residents 

• Enhanced information and communication 
• An opportunity for tenants and residents to develop 

skills 
• Develop a greater sense of place within the community 
• Volunteering opportunities/development 
• Greater satisfaction with local area  
• Stronger neighbourhood infrastructure through 

strengthened and supported community and voluntary 
sector 

Page 8



 

Quality homes in thriving neighbourhoods 
• Improvement to services for tenants and residents 
• Better value for money 
• Improved customer experience and satisfaction  
• Improved customer loyalty 

 

 

A strong and inclusive economy 
• A more connected and joined up community and 

voluntary sector delivering services relevant to 
Sandwell 

 

 

A connected and accessible Sandwell  
Through community development activity, communities have 
become more empowered and confident to raise local issues 
but also develop local solutions: 

• Involvement with raising concerns about local road 
layout and infrastructure 

• Assisting with consultation regarding major works 
planned 

• Developing focus groups to ensure their voice is heard. 
 

 
4. Background 
 
4.1 The Neighbourhood Partnerships Pilot was initiated in Rowley 

Regis in September 2020 and due to success was further 
developed in Wednesbury in April 2021.  Within the first 12 
months, it was evident that the pilot was making a significant 
impact at a neighbourhood level and a roll out was agreed. A full 
team, consisting of two officers per town, has been in place since 
November 2022. See Appendix 1 – Neighbourhood 
Partnerships Team, Structure Chart.  

 
5. Current Delivery 
    
5.1 The Neighbourhood Partnerships Team continue to work 

extensively with local communities, tenants and residents as well 

Page 9



as the voluntary and community sector (VCS), ensuring that our 
tenants and residents voices are heard. 

 
5.2 The team are skilled at identifying local priorities and utilising the 

Asset Based Community Development (ABCD) approach to deliver 
neighbourhood management.  

 
5.3 The work of the team is also aligned to the Social Housing 

Regulation Act 2023 and in particular to strengthening the tenants 
voice, engagement within Housing Services and being treated with 
respect.   

 
5.4 The team currently delivers across all six towns, supporting local 

residents, and acting as the catalyst to establish community-led 
activity in areas that have untapped social activists.   

 
5.5 The team are supporting the cost of living agenda by developing 

‘Welcoming Spaces’, enabling communities to access food and 
encouraging access to volunteering.  

 
6. Impact 
 See Appendix 2, Neighbourhood Partnerships Team, End of 

Year Report, for more detailed examples.  
 
6.1.1 The team complements the co-production agenda and has 

prioritised a ‘doing with’ rather than ‘doing to’ way of working with 
communities.  By avoiding the ‘top-down’ style of neighbourhood 
management, the team are making a significant contribution to the 
council’s Strategic Objectives, including Strong Resilient 
Communities. 

 
6.1.2 The team continue to support key impacts of Covid by working 

closely with communities and VCS organisations to develop 
projects that support; improving mental health, combating social 
isolation and improving digital inclusion.  The team enabled the 
delivery of Cost of Living training that was rolled out to all Warm 
Space providers across the borough. 

Page 10



   
6.1.3 The team are utilising previously inaccessible spaces and working 

in conjunction with Housing staff, passionate tenants and VCS 
groups who want to influence change and ensure that communal 
spaces are becoming more accessible and utilised by local people.   

 
6.1.4 The team are delivering on key requirements as part of the Social 

Housing Regulation Act 2023 to ensure that Sandwell’s tenants 
are being empowered to influence local services.  

 
6.1.5 The team have developed strong relationships with the VCS and 

have supported many new groups.  A total of 223 VCS groups 
have been supported in the last 12 months. The team have 
supported new groups to become formally constituted and receive 
funds from both the council and external grant giving bodies. 

 
6.1.6 The team have led on establishing and guiding the Tenant and 

Leaseholder Scrutiny Group (TLSG).  In 16 months, this has 
enabled tenants and leaseholders
[...]
as undertaken by Strategic Leisure in 2015 which gave it an 
Average ‘Quality Audit Score’ with a Moderate ‘Need for Investment’.  

 
4.6 In addition to the £191k operating deficit, an assessment of the maintenance costs 

(borne by Sandwell Council as landlord) has identified: 
• £574k expenditure in the last 5 years 
• £400k urgent works required in the next 2 years 
• £883k works required in 2-5 years 
• £319k works required in 5-10 years 

 
4.7 An emergency closure of the pools was required in March 2023 following the collapse 

of an area of the suspended ceiling. The pools have remained closed since whilst 
repair options have been investigated. 

 
4.8 An option was explored to suspend a mesh / net over the pool to catch further falling 

debris and allow the pools to re-open on a temporary basis. This would reduce the risk 
of injury from large debris striking staff and swimmers below. The cost of this repair 
was estimated as £78k and there were several significant risks associated with this 
option such as small amounts of debris would still pass through the mesh. Chemical 
analysis of the debris has indicated that the components are not considered 
“hazardous substances”. However, recommended first-aid treatment is specified for 
contact with the skin, eyes or mouth. The decision was therefore taken by the Cabinet 
Member for Leisure and Tourism (6 July 2023) to not proceed with the temporary repair 
and bring forward the pool closure in preparation for the LUF2 project.  

 
4.9 There is a requirement to replace the facility to ensure the long-term sustainability of 

sport and leisure provision in Rowley Regis. Failure to replace this facility would 
compromise the Council’s ability to meet the demand for sport and leisure facilities in 
the Rowley Regis area, especially in terms of swimming pool and sports hall provision.  
 

4.10 Successful Bid to LUF and approvals  
At the cabinet meeting on 22 June 2022, the recommendation to submit a bid to LUF 
for a replacement for Haden Hill Leisure Centre was approved. Due to the time 
constraints associated with the LUF process, Mott MacDonald were engaged to 
develop the project and application. 

 
4.11 The proposed facility mix as submitted to LUF included; 

• Main 6 lane pool (25 x 12.5m) 
• Learner pool (13 x 10m) 
• Wet change village 
• Sports hall (4 court) 
• Gym (100 station) 
• Spin studio (27 station) 
• Dance studios (x2) 
• Sauna and Steam Room 
• Dry change 
• Reception/office 

Page 45



 

• Café 
 

4.12 The LUF2 application assessed the capital project cost at £23.7m 
to be funded as follows: 
• £20,000,000 LUF 
• £2,000,000 SMBC 
• £1,700,000 Sport England – speculative application  
 

4.13 On 19 January 2023, the Council received notification that the bid to LUF to secure 
£20m of funding to build a new facility at Haden Hill had been successful. 

 
4.14 At the Cabinet meeting on 15 March 2023, the recommendations for the Director of 

Borough Economy to have authorisation to formally accept the grant awarded, and for 
the Director of Regeneration and Growth to procure and appoint architects via an 
industry frame work and to incur necessary expenditure on designing the scheme were 
approved.    

 
4.15 Funding & timescale pressures  

Following the successful LUF2 funding award the Council’s Urban Design and Building 
Services team (UBDS) reassessed the project costs, conscious of high inflation in the 
construction market. The revised project estimate was £30m (total project cost, 
inclusive of fees etc.). 

 
4.16 Roberts Limbrick Architects has been engaged by the Council to take the project to 

initial concept design. Following an initial meeting on 18 April 2023, officers have 
developed options to manage the project within the available budget. Further options 
discounted include: 

 
• Complete rebuild to deliver the original project submitted to LUF.  This has been 

discounted due to the requirement to remain within the budget envelope and 
not to incur additional borrowing to enhance the leisure facilities in this area of 
the Borough, and also to contain the risk of income variation in leisure services 
over the period required to service the borrowing. 

• Complete refurbishment with minimal rebuild.  This has been discounted due to 
the risks of future asset failure in relation to the wet-side (pool) facilities.  
 

3 options are under consideration: 
 
1. Part rebuild and part refurbishment – rebuild wet facilities, refurbish the dry 
2. Part rebuild and part refurbishment – rebuild dry facilities, refurbish the wet 
3. Demolish and rebuild to a reduced scope to fit the available funding 

 
4.17 The “Project Inception” meeting was held with representatives of LUF on 4 May 2023. 

Officers outlined the cost pressure and options to be explored. LUF acknowledged 
these pressures and reflected that they were common to many LUF funded projects. 
LUF were supportive of the approach – as long as project outcomes are not adversely 
impacted. Any substantive changes to the project will need to be approved by LUF via 

Page 46



 

a Project Adjustment Request Form – these forms must also receive the approval of 
the constituency MP.   

 
4.18 During the Project Inception meeting, LUF officers identified that all LUF funds must 

be spent by the end of March 2025. This is understood to have been a requirement 
of the LUF2 funding and the Haden Hill LUF2 application – prepared by Mott 
MacDonald on behalf of the Council – did include a programme and cost plan that 
achieved £20m spend by the end of March 2025. 

 
4.19 The current project programme options would not see that level of expenditure 

achieved until the end of 2025/26, a full year after the LUF2 deadline. There are 
several reasons for this: 

 
• The programme presented in the original LUF2 bid was very ambitious and not 

validated by Urban Design and Building Services (UDBS) – the application window 
was extremely tight and coincided with Commonwealth Games delivery. 

• The programme included in the LUF2 application had a project start in September 
2022; delays in funding decisions and LUF administration meant the project 
inception meeting did not take place until May 2023 – a loss of 8 months. 

• The funding pressure requires a significant options appraisal to get the project 
scope and feasibility confirmed (RIBA stage 1) – an additional 4 months.  

 
4.20 Attempting to reduce the programme to fit the deadline is likely unachievable – the site 

works alone are estimated as 104 weeks (26 weeks demolition, 78 weeks 
construction). Attempting to truncate approvals, surveys and procurement would 
present very substantial risk to both the project and the Council. 

 
4.21 Stakeholder management / LUF change process  

Officers held a follow-up meeting with the LUF Black Country Area Lead in May and 
articulated the programme and financial pressures with the request to better 
understand how absolute the March 2025 deadline is. 

 
4.23 Following discussion with the national LUF Team, the Black Country Area Lead 

confirmed that there were other LUF2 projects in a similar position in terms of both 
finance and programme. It was agreed that once officers had a better understanding 
of a chosen revised option for the scheme, a Project Adjustment Request Form would 
require completion and be approved by the constituency MP before submission.   

 
4.24 The Assistant Director for Borough Economy met with James Morris MP on 2 June, 

17 July and 29 August 2023 to brief on the financial and timescale issues as the 
constituency MP is required to formally sign off all project adjustment requests. James 
Morris was supportive of the approach officers were taking. 

 
 
5 Development of the 3 options 
 

The 3 options under consideration to manage the project within the available budget 
have been developed by a design team comprising Council officers, Roberts Limbrick 

Page 47



 

Architects, Sport England and Council appointed technical design support consultants. 
The 3 options are described below and presented in more detail in Appendix 1. 

 
5.1  Option 1 Part rebuild and part refurbishment – rebuild wet facilities, refurbish 

the dry 
 This option achieves the replacement of the pool facilities and also provides a new 

100-station fitness gym, new changing facilities plus a reconfigured reception with 
café. The studios and sports hall will be retained and refurbished; the sauna and steam 
and squash court will be lost. 

 
5.1.1 This option has the benefit of new pool provision – where asset liability is greatest and 

quality of provision most sensitive. It also provides a substantially larger fitness gym – 
critical to driving the revenue model. The retention of the dry facilities presents less 
risk, although the age of the facilities still means the refurbishment costs are 
substantial. 

 
5.1.2 This option is recommended as it only marginally reduces the site facilities mix from 

that proposed within the original LUF bid submission (no sauna or steam room) and it 
also reduces the risks around the aged wet (pool) facilities through the replacement of 
these in full while providing a beneficial revenue position. 
 
The outline plans for this option are presented below. 

 

   

Page 48



 

 
 
 
 
5.2  Option 2: Part rebuild and part refurbishment – rebuild dry facilities, refurbish 

the wet 
This option would effectively see a new centre built with just the existing swimming 
pools retained and refurbished. The layout of the centre would also be substantially 
improved, with less corridor space and an easier customer flow.  

 
5.2.1 The key concern is the retention of the existing swimming pools. If as the refurbishment 

works commenced on the pools, this uncovered significant defects to the pool, this 
could impact on the ability to deliver elements of the new build scheme. 

 
5.2.2 This option is not recommended as the risk of a
[...]
on Sports Academy 
• Sandwell Aquatics Centre (open July 2023) 
• Smethwick Swimming Centre (closed July 2023) 
• Wednesbury Leisure Centre 

 
West Bromwich Leisure Centre is operated by Places Leisure under a separate 
agreement and is not subject to this report. 

 
4.2 At their meeting 9 February 2022, Cabinet resolved to not approve Sandwell Leisure 

Trust’s business plan and to serve notice of termination; this notice was served for 
SLT’s operation of the leisure centres to cease on 1 May 2023. At their meeting 22 
June 2022, Cabinet resolved to progress the establishment of a Local Authority 
Trading Company (LATC) to operate the Council’s leisure facilities. 

 
4.3 The LATC was established as a Company Limited by Guarantee (CLG). A CLG is 

owned by its members. As the sole member of the company, the Council will have 
control over the direction and significant decisions of the company and will enjoy the 
various rights granted to it as member under the Companies Act 2006. These matters 
will be confirmed in both the operating contract and reserved matters. Following 
consultation with members the company name LiveWell Leisure was agreed. The 
LATC was incorporated as LiveWell Leisure Limited on 6 February 2023, company 
number 14643657. To allow preparations for the transfer of services the company has 
been formed on model Articles of Association with two Council officers (Ben Percival 
and Mark Braithwaite) named as company directors.  

 
 Energy Costs and extension of SLT notice period 
4.4 As large consumers of energy, leisure centres have been seriously impacted by the 

increases in utility costs over the last year. UKActive, (the not-for-profit body comprised 
of members and partners from across the UK active lifestyle sector), has indicated that 
40% of authorities are considering facility closures and restrictions as a result of 
increased energy costs. In 2021 – pre energy cost increases – SLT entered longer-
term energy supply contracts. This effectively insulates SLT from the increases in 
energy tariffs; gas to September 2026 and electricity to March 2027. 

Page 62



 

 
4.5 The process to transfer services to the LATC identified that one of the key risks around 

utility tariffs could be managed through the retention of the SLT secured fixed energy 
tariffs that sheltered SLT from the increases in energy costs experienced through 
2022. However an extensive legal options appraisal identified that these energy tariffs 
could not be novated to the LATC without significant risk.  

 
4.6 The cost pressure of losing the fixed tariffs for the 9 centres in the portfolio reducing 

to 7 centres during 2023 was estimated in January 2023 as £3.42m over the next 2 
years.  It was also recognised that utility tariff stability is beneficial over the coming 3 
years given market instability and the scale of the Sandwell leisure estate. 

 
4.7 The Leader, Cabinet Member and Executive have received regular progress updates 

to ensure they are sighted and support the approach being taken. Based on the cost 
pressure and the improved relationship with SLT, the termination notice with SLT was 
extended for the period covered by SLT’s fixed tariffs; an extension of 3 years and 11 
months from 1 May 2023 to the end of March 2027. This extension was executed by 
the Director of Borough Economy under delegated authority from Cabinet 9 February 
2022 in consultation with the Leader, Cabinet Member and Executive. 

 
 Governance / Contract Management 
4.8 Key to the extension of the partnership with SLT was resolving the concerns identified 

by Grant Thornton. This has been achieved both structurally and practically. 
Structurally the governance regime has been updated, implementing a clear contract 
management framework comprising: 

 
4.8.1 The Quarterly Leisure Contract Review Board the strategy forum for the services 

which will agree the strategic development of the service, based on requirements 
of Cabinet and
[...]
 objectives of the Corporate Plan?
	4 Context and Key Issues
	8 Implications
	9 Appendices
	10 Background Papers

	6 Future Provision of Leisure Services
	1 Recommendations
	2 Reasons for Recommendations
	3 How does this deliver objectives of the Corporate Plan?
	4 Context and Key Issues
	5 Implications
	6 Appendices
	7. Background Papers

	7 Safer Neighbourhoods and Active Communities Scrutiny Action Tracker
	08aa - SNAC Tracker 23 - 24

	8 Work Programme 2023- 24 and Cabinet Forward Plan
	09a - Forward Plan SNAC




Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 
 
Minutes of  
Safer Neighbourhoods and Active 
Communities Scrutiny Board 
 

Tuesday, 12 September 2023 at 5.45 pm 
at Council Chamber - Sandwell Council House, Oldbury 

 
Present: Councillor Lewis (Vice-Chair in the Chair); 

Councillors Davies, Dhatt, Maycock, Shaeen, Trumpeter and 
Webb. 

  
Also present: Councillor Padda. 
 
Officers: Ben Percival (Assistant Director – Borough Economy), 

Manny Sehmbi (Business Manager - Community 
Partnerships), Marcia Sandel-Massey (Neighbourhood 
Partnerships Coordinator), Nicola Leavy (Senior Lead 
Officer), Nigel Collumbell (Assistant Director – Housing 
Management), Suky Suthi-Nagra (Democratic Services 
Manager), Anthony Lloyd (Democratic Services Officer) 

  
 

49/21 Apologies for Absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Fenton and 
Younis and Co-opted Member Ms Phillippe Brown  

  
 

50/21 Declarations of Interest 
 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting. 
 

51/21 Additional Items of Business 
 

There were no urgent additional items of business to consider. 



  
 

52/21 Neighbourhood Partnerships Team Update 
 

The Board received an update in relation to the development of the 
Neighbourhood Partnerships Team. 
  
A pilot for the development of the team had been established in 
September 2020. Initially, the model only operated within Rowley 
Regis and Wednesbury, however, it was evident that the pilot was 
making a significant impact at a neighbourhood level and so the 
service was expanded across the borough. A full team, consisting 
of two officers per town, had been in place since November 2022. 
  
The core work of the team revolved around asset-based 
grassroots community development which had been eagerly 
welcomed amongst each of the towns and the voluntary sector. 
Work undertaken was aligned to relevant policies, including Social 
Housing Legislation. Co-production and co-design was a key 
element and the approaches used by officers varied depending on 
what was relevant to each town although it was noted that a 
general framework was in place. 
  
The team worked closely with communities and voluntary 
organisations to develop projects that; supported improving mental 
health, combatting social isolation and improving digital inclusion. 
Additionally, the team was also responsible for the delivery of 
“Cost of Living” training across the borough. 
  
Tenant engagement was another key priority for the team and over 
1,120 voluntary hours had been contributed; this was equivalent to 
just over £22k in monetary value. Support had been provided to 
resident associations and residents had been encouraged to apply 
to the holiday activities fund. 
  
 
 
Further examples of the work carried out were provided to the 
Board including engagement sessions with residents living in and 
around Manifoldia Grange to promote cohesion and opportunities 
for residents to come together regardless of background. 
  
In response to questions from members, the following points were 
made:- 
  



• recruitment to a Tenant Engagement Officer in Smethwick 
was underway; 

• Whilst officers had been attempting to access as many 
different communities as possible, it was noted that time was 
the main factor in reaching more isolated groups; 

• the Framework ensured that a consistent approach was 
taken across the borough although this would vary depending 
on the needs of each town; 

• networking was being explored to help the development of 
Tenants and Resident Associations (TRAs) and communal 
spaces were being used to encourage tenants to utilise them; 

• capacity was in place to maintain engagement work, but it 
was highlighted that the long-term plan was for tenants to be 
the main contributors; 

• data was collated and used to encourage collaboration 
between internal Council teams. 

  
Officers were thanked for their attendance and hard work. 
  
 

53/21 Haden Hill Leisure Centre Rebuild Options 
 

The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Tourism presented the 
Haden Hill Leisure Centre Rebuild Options to the Board. 

  
                  Haden Hill Leisure Centre was an aging and inefficient leisure 

centre that was in desperate need of refurbishment; the site also 
created disability access issues. In March 2023, the site was 
closed following the collapse of the suspending ceiling. In January 
2023, the Council received notification that the bid to the Levelling-
Up Fund to secure £20m of funding for the build of a new facility at 
Haden Hill had been successful.  

  
 
                  Following approval by Cabinet to formally accept the grant, the 

Council’s Urban Design and Building Services team reassessed 
the projects costs. The revised estimates totalled £30m. Due to the 
increased costs, the Council worked with architects to take the 
project to the initial concept design whilst remaining within the 
available budget. 

  
                  Three options were under consideration for the project:- 
  

•             Part rebuild and part refurbishment – rebuild of wet facilities, 
refurbishment of the dry area. 



•             Part rebuild and part refurbishment – rebuild of dry facilities, 
refurbishment of the wet area. 

•             Demolish and rebuild to a reduced scope to fit the available 
funding 

  
                  In May 2023, Levelling-up Fund (LUF) officers identified that all 

LUF funds must be used by the end of March 2025. The 
programme options would not have seen that level of expenditure 
until 2025/26; reducing the programme to fit the deadline would not 
have been achievable. As a result, it was agreed that once Council 
officers had identified a clear revised option for the scheme, a 
project adjustment request form would require completion before 
being approved by the constituency MP. James Morris MP had 
met with Council officers on several occasions and was supportive 
of the approach the Council had taken. 

  
                  Although option 1 was the favoured option by officers, the opinion 

of the Board was sought. The main asset liability, which would be 
addressed by option 1, was the swimming pool. The swimming 
pool required replacement to avoid long-term asset liability and it 
was highlighted that the main impact on customer satisfaction was 
the swimming pool and associated changing room areas. A high 
standard was required to be delivered in these specific areas. 
Under option 1, a new fitness gym and changing rooms would also 
be provided. The retained sports hall would be refurbished with 
new floor and ceiling.  

  
                  The second option considered was a rebuild. The “dry” side of the 

building whilst retaining the 47 year old swimming pool. Finally, a 
third option was also available that prioritised a new, but much 
smaller site. Although this would result in a new facility, the 
reduced size would have provided less provisions to the 
community which was not ideal.  

  
                  Following further questions from members, it was confirmed that:- 
  

• Once completed, there would be no swimming pool within 
Sandwell that was over 10 years old; 

• any issues regarding Asbestos and RAC concrete would only 
be identified once works began, however the budget was 
flexible to ensure costs were covered; 

• no immediate funding options were present to expand the 
building; 

• the site would be compliant with the Disability Discrimination 
Act (DDA) 



• no operational loss would be occurred within the first three 
years. 
  

Resolved that option 1, “Part rebuild and part 
refurbishment – rebuild wet facilities, refurbish dry 
facilities”, be recommended to Cabinet as the most 
appropriate course of action to the Haden Hill Leisure 
Centre Rebuild. 

                   
 

54/21 Future Provision of Leisure Services 
 

The Cabinet Member for Leisure and Tourism presented the 
Future Provision of Leisure Services report to the Board. At its 
meeting on 9 February 2022, Cabinet resolved to not approve the 
Sandwell Leisure Trust’s (SLT) business plan and instead, on June 
2022, gave approval to progress the establishment of a Local 
Authority Trading Company to operate the Council’s leisure 
facilities. This trading company was under the sole ownership of 
the Council and therefore, the Council would have control over the 
direction of the company. Following consultation with members, 
the company name “LiveWell Leisure” was agreed. 

  
                  Due to cost pressures and an improved relationship with SLT, the 

termination notice with SLT was extended until the end of March 
2027. Mark Braithwaite, who had been named as a company 
director of Local Authority Trading Company, had also been 
seconded to the SLT to act as their Chief Executive from May 2023 
to ensure a smooth transition when the termination period ended in 
2027. 

                   
                  It was highlighted that the team at SLT had been supportive and 

were keen to work in partnership with the Council. Joint strategy 
days with the SLT Board had reflected positive working 
arrangements moving forward. The intervening period until 2027 
would enable officers to review processes and determine the 
Council’s long-term position and strategy, especially when 
considering the ever-changing circumstances due to inflation. 
Members requested that residents be continuously consulted and 
informed on any planned projects, especially in relation to the large 
mural currently located at Langley Baths. 

  
Resolved that a further report on the future provision of 
leisure services be provided to the Board once a decision on 
whether or not the Council will continue with its approach to 



provide leisure services via a Local Authority Trading 
Company in 2027 has been made. 

  
  

55/21 Safer Neighbourhoods and Active Communities Scrutiny 
Action Tracker 

 
The Board noted the status of actions and recommendations it had 
made.  Further updates would be reported to future meetings of 
the Board. 

  
 

56/21 Work Programme 2023- 24 and Cabinet Forward Plan 
 

The Board noted its Work Programme for 2023 - 24 and received 
the Cabinet Forward Plan.   
  
Members requested that the Playing Pitch Strategy item be added 
to the work programme to be considered at a future meeting. 

  
 
 

Meeting ended at 7.21 pm 
 
Contact:  democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk 
 

mailto:democratic_services@sandwell.gov.uk

